



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GWG DLP MASTER TRUST DATED
03/01/06,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

ESTATE OF NORMAN FRANK, by its
Executor, Harley Frank,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

Case No. 110, 2025

Certification of Question of Law
from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware

C.A. No. 23-584-JLH

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

**ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP**

Khai LeQuang
Aaron M. Rubin
Janista Lee
2050 Main Street, Suite 1100
Irvine, CA 92614-8255

Elise Baranouski
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037

K&L GATES LLP

Steven L. Caponi (No. 3484)
Matthew B. Goeller (No. 6283)
Megan E. Hunt (No. 6569)
600 N. King Street, Suite 901
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 416-7000
steven.caponi@klgates.com
matthew.goeller@klgates.com
megan.hunt@klgates.com

*Attorneys for
Defendant-Appellant*

Dated: June 5, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Estate Alleges The Trust Received The Policy Proceeds In February 2019.....	5
B. Harley Frank First Files Suit In 2021 To Recover The Benefits	5
C. The Estate Files A New Action In 2023 to Recover The Benefits.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
(1) QUESTION PRESENTED	8
(2) SCOPE OF REVIEW	8
(3) MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	9
I. The Three-Year Statute Of Limitations Under 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106(a) Applies To A Claim Under 18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704(b)	9
A. Section 8106(a) Applies Because A Section 2704(b) Action Is An “Action Based On A Statute.”	12
B. Alternatively, Section 8106(a) Applies Because A Section 2704(b) Action Is A Common-Law Action To Recover Money Or Property	15
II. If Section 8106(a)’s Three-Year Statute of Limitations Does Not Apply, Then The One-Year Statute Of Limitations For Forfeiture Actions May Apply To A Claim Under 18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704(b).....	19
III. The Estate’s Contrary Argument That No Statute Of Limitations Applies To Claims Under 18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704(b) Is Unsupported	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. This Court has never indicated that the statute of limitations is not a defense to a claim under Section 2704(b).....	21
B. Applying a statute of limitations here accords with public policy	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Jankouskas</i> , 452 A.2d 148 (Del. 1982)	17
<i>In re Al Zuni Trading, Inc.</i> , 947 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1991)	14, 15
<i>Butler v. Butler</i> , 222 A.2d 269 (Del. 1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corvel Corp. v. Homeland Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 112 A.3d 863 (Del. 2015)	20
<i>Dep’t of Labor, Div. of Indus. Affs., ex rel. Cook v. Vepco of Del., Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 74290 (Del. Super. Ct. May 3, 1990)	16
<i>East v. Tansey</i> , 1993 WL 487807 (Del. Ch. Oct. 22, 1993)	17
<i>Est. of Malkin v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 2019)	14
<i>Frank v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (C.D. Cal. 2022)	5, 6
<i>Freedman v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 917 (D. Del. 1975)	17
<i>Gardner v. Daniel</i> , 7 Del. 300 (Del. Super. Ct. 1860)	19
<i>Gregorovich v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 511 (D. Del. 2009)	19
<i>Hall v. Yacucci</i> , 723 A.2d 839 (Del. 1998)	26
<i>ISN Software Corp. v. Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.</i> , 226 A.3d 727 (Del. 2020)	25

<i>Jenkins v. Hill</i> , 96 P.2d 168 (Cal. App. 1939)	15
<i>Lavastone Cap. LLC v. Est. of Berland</i> , 266 A.3d 964 (Del. 2021)	13, 26
<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. Kee</i> , 268 A.3d 178 (Del. 2021)	9
<i>Lewis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3263377 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 1, 2005)	27
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr., ex rel. Christiana Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	8, 23, 24
<i>Rabadi v. Lysaght Law Grp. LLP</i> , 753 F. App'x 463 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	25
<i>Reddy v. PMA Ins. Co.</i> , 20 A.3d 1281 (Del. 2011)	9
<i>Syed v. Hercules Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 34368377 (D. Del. Jan. 19, 2001)	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)	17
<i>Warnock v. Davis</i> , 104 U.S. 775 (1885).....	14
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Est. of Malkin</i> , 278 A.3d 53 (Del. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilmington Tr., Nat'l Ass'n v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 294 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2023)	22, 23
Statutes	
6 Del. C. §8-502.....	22

10 Del. C. § 8106	9
10 Del. C. § 8106(a).....	<i>passim</i>
10 Del. C. § 8107	26
10 Del. C. § 8108-8110.....	9
10 Del. C. § 8115	<i>passim</i>
10 Del. C. § 8119	9, 10, 26
10 Del. C. § 8127	9
10 Del. C. § 8145(a).....	25, 26
18 Del. C. § 2704	6
18 Del. C. § 2704(b).....	<i>passim</i>
18 Del. C. § 6856(3)(a).....	26
ERISA § 502	19
UCC § 8-115	22
UCC § 8-502	22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(3).....	6

Other Authorities

3 Couch on Insurance § 41:5 (3d ed. 2024)	15
51 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Limitation of Actions</i> § 5 (Nov. 2019)	25
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, "Penalty" (11th ed. 2019)	20
